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I n the matter of: 

( ) 

BEFORE THE CITY OF ATLANTA 
BOARD OF ETHICS 

James F. Maddox, Sr. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. CO-06-006 

CONSENT ORDER 

Following a hearing on May 22, 2007, the City of Atlanta Board of Ethics found 
probable cause to believe that James F. Maddox, Sr., had violated Section 2-811 
of the City's Code of Ordinances and set the matter down for an evidentiary 
hearing. 

The parties have agreed to resolve the matter prior to the evidentiary hearing, 
subject to the approval of this consent order by the Board of Ethics. 

The parties agree that this consent order resolves all factual and legal issues 
raised in this matter. The Respondent understands and voluntarily waives his right 
to personally appear at the administrative hearing, to subpoena witnesses to 
testify at the hearing, to confront and cross-examine all witnesses, and to have the 
Board hear the matter. 

Without admitting or denying the allegations, the Respondent consents to the 
following terms to resolve the pending matter by consent order: 

1. The Board advises Respondent that he should not request, use, or permit 
the use of any public property, vehicle, equipment, labor, or service for 
private advantage except on the same terms as allowed for other citizens 
and to comply with the City's Code of Ethics. 

2. The Respondent further agrees that he will refrain in the future from 
requesting or accepting city services from city employees that are not 
available on the same terms to any citizen of the City on request, and will 
pay the City of Atlanta the amount of $812.26 from personal funds within 10 
days of the date of this order. 
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Approved by the Board of Ethics at its meeting on ~ .2/,. ,2(7 () 7 

JG1Irh 0: Marshall, Jr. t/ ~ate ) 
Chairman 
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